[31] For the above reasons I conclude Mr Connell-Davey has a personal grievance 

in that he was unjustifiably dismissed.  Unpaid wages also require payment. 

[32] As a result I order the respondent, Just Roof It Limited, pay the applicant, 

Kotaemai Connell-Davey; 

a. $8,880.00 (eight thousand, eight hundred and eighty dollars) gross as 

recompense for wages lost as a result of the dismissal; and  

b. A further $10,000.00 (ten thousand dollars) as compensation for 

humiliation, loss of dignity and injury to feelings pursuant to section 

123(1)(c)(i);  

c. A further $1,683.53 (one thousand, six hundred and eighty three 

dollars and fifty three cents) being wages unpaid as at termination; and 

d. A further $4,500.00 (four thousand, five hundred dollars) as a 

contribution toward the costs Mr Connell-Davey incurred in pursuing 

his claim. 

M B Loftus 

Member of the Employment Relations Authority